

No. 477A20

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)
 ex rel. UTILITIES COMMISSION,)
)
 Appellee,)
)
 v.)
)
 VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND)
 POWER COMPANY D/B/A)
 DOMINION ENERGY NORTH)
 CAROLINA,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 ATTORNEY GENERAL)
 JOSHUA H. STEIN,)
)
 Cross-Appellant.)

From the North Carolina
Utilities Commission
 Docket No. E-22, Sub 562

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY

D/B/A DOMINION ENERGY NORTH CAROLINA

INDEX

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. EXERCISING THE “LEGISLATIVE
FUNCTION” DOES NOT GIVE THE
COMMISSION A LICENSE TO
ENGAGE IN “ARBITRARY AND
CAPRICIOUS” RATEMAKING 2

A. Appellees fail to show that the
Commission’s Order provided a
reasoned basis for departing
from its past treatment of Duke
Energy’s coal ash costs 3

i. *Stein* does not render this
appeal futile 4

ii. Appellees’ settlement with
Duke Energy following
Stein is irrelevant to this
appeal 7

B. Appellees fail to show that the
Commission’s Order provided a
reasoned basis for departing
from its past treatment of
DENC’s coal ash costs 9

i. The Commission’s
conclusory determination
that the 2016 DENC Order
lacked precedential value is
not a reasoned basis for
departing from that order 10

- ii. The evidentiary record provided no reasoned basis for departing from the Commission’s existing policy 12
 - 1. DENC’s coal ash costs in 2016 and 2019 were “extraordinary, large costs.” 12
 - 2. DENC’s historical coal ash management practices did not change between 2016 and 2019 13
 - 3. DENC’s coal ash costs in 2016 and 2019 were associated with past generation..... 14
 - 4. DENC did not seek recovery of coal ash costs before 2016 15
- CONCLUSION 15
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Thornburg,
314 N.C. 509, 515, 334 S.E.2d 772, 776
(1985) 9

State ex rel. Utilities Comm'n v. Stein,
375 N.C. 870, 851 S.E.2d 237 (2020)*passim*

Statutes

N.C.G.S. § 62-2(a)(2) 1

Other Authorities

2 Am. Jur. 2d, *Administrative Law* § 360
(2020) 10
